AN R N
LM' ARt
Decislon No.n3 (6K @h“uﬁr 15 5:\& 31‘

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

FPOSTER TRANSPORTATION, INC., a California

corporation, for authority to increase

fares and charges pursuant to Sections Application No. 35835
LSL and 491 of the Public Utilitlies Code

of the State of California.

OPINION

Applicant operates & passenger stage service within and
between the Clitles of Alhambra, Monterey Park, San Gabrliel and the
ad jacent afea. It seeks authority to increase its adult and
school fares as horeinafter set forth. Az justification for its
requests 1t is alleged that operating losses have been incurred
annually since 1947 despite prior fare increases granted by this
Commission in Decisions Nos. 4O6L66 and L82L5; that the losses were
prineipally dus to higher costs of labor, materlals, Insurance,
taxes and llcense feea; and that a further Increase is necessary
1f applicant is to continue In businesse.

Applicant'ts financial condition as of May 31, 195L, was
as follows:

Total Assets (Tangible) $ Sl 776 .55
Total Liabilitles a28h.l§

Net Worth $( 4,507.14)
Represented by:
Capital Stock Outstanding 8,000.00

Doficit 3 12,507.;&)
{ 4,50
(5 =) S0 4,507.1L)




A 35835 AM.

In support of ita position applicant submitted additional

financial data which has been analyzed by a Commission staff

transportation engineer who also prepared his report based on

applicant's present and proposed fares, setting forth estimates

of revenue, expenses, and results of operation.

The following table shows present and proposed fares, and

ostimated number of passengers and revenue for the year 1955:

Type of
Fare

One Zone

Adult - Cash
Adult = Tkte 21/3.00

School - Tkt. 33/3 00

Two 7Zone

Adult -
Adult -~
School-

One 7one

Adult =
Adult -
Sehool-

Two Zone

Adult -
Adult =
Sehool-

Cash
Tkt.
Tkt. 2

Cash
Tkt
Tkte

cash
Tkte
Tkte 2

167%.00

18/3.00
27;%.00

1&52.00

«00

Estimated
Passengers

Prosent Faros

80
o

7gzsuo

157,450

9,200

1,0L0
»0

Proposed Fares

519,770
17,700

71:210

119,890

Z: 25
13,370
172,020

Fare

g"‘3&329
:ogog
Pe

$20
.1875
«1200

el
«1667
<1111

$.1630

He22

2143
_=1429
%.2138

Revenus

81,900
¢ 2:260
6,870

FOL,L30

$31,h90
1, 30

$88,360
2,950
7 0

>
-

$32,
Ly 80
l. 10

$36,770

The following is & portion of the Commlssion englineer's

analysis and comparative study of tho results of oporation and

OXRp lanatory comments:




@

Ao 35835

Proposed Fares

Prosent-Fares

(&) (b) (a) (v)
Apvlicant PlsCe Staff Applicant P.U.C. Staff

Mileage
Revenue
Pagseonger
Contract
Other

Expense
Malintenance
Transportat lon
Traffic
Insurance
Administration
Opexrating Roents
Depreclation
Operating Taxes

Net before
Income Taxes
Income Taxes

190,542
$129,189
Ul s 347
1,77
$175,311

B 36,466
‘ gg,%ga

736
8,879

490,540

490,542

81 ,298
3u,3u7
1,775

490,540

$136,070
»800
2,600

$185,420

3 35,466
i e
736
8,879
12,21
17,269

- 152%%2

3:2;8 :

$183,470

122000
$177,050

5,820
1,400

& 2,089

- & L4,L20

9845% 9746
$ S1,777(e) $29,530(4)
502* IB.O

103G 20242
$ 51,777(e) 4 29,530(4)
Rate of Return % - -

Operating Ratio % (c)
Rate Base

12 Months ending September 30, 1955
i2 Months ending December 31, 1955
After Income Taxes

Rate Base 75% deprecisted

Total assets from Balance Sheet
Calculated by P.U.L. Staff

(Red Figure)

The estimates of revenue and expenses in the tabulation
above are not completely comparable because of the differont
pericds of time involved. The differences are not significant.

Applicant based- 1ts passenger revenue estimate on company
records for the l2-month period ending September 30, 1954, which
wa3 Increased according to proposed fares and reduced by an

estimated 5% deflection for traffic loss due to Inecreased fares.




A: 35835 )

The staff analyzed the trend of traffic in the Alhambra area for
a recent period of time and based 1ts estimate on the present
level of traffic. The slope of éﬁé trend was downward from
January 1953 dﬁtil the f£all of 1§S& when it appears to have
lovelod off. The staff estimate pfévides for L.8% traffic loss
due to inéreaéing fares.

In addition to the regular scheduled line revenue accruing
from common -carrier operations, thls operator has substantial
school bus;iiansportation contracts producing &4 ,800 annual
revenue,=é§5&t 25% of total revenie., The contract operations are
comingled;éhd integrated with the common carrier operation and
there 1o..not a segregation of operating oxpenses.

Applicant based 1ts expense estimate on company records
for thewysar ending September 30, 19SLke Applicant did not include
deprecmagibn expense for three rocently acquired buses, snd

included interest on equipment obligationss Also, since filing

the subJdect application, applicent has renegotiated its union

wage agiéément and lncreased wages 5 cents per hour effective
Decenmber® 1; 1954, which Increase in expense is not reflected in
its estizate. Further, applicant included the total assets from
the balance sheot s & rate base rather than the depreciated
value ‘of the operative property.

The staff, in 1ts estimate of operating expenses, provided

f6n ¥ha Tnavanas 10 w2gay 10 docqunts 1nvolving labory Inciuded

all deprecilation sxpsenas, and sliminated interest chargen. The

salary allowed for manager of 46,000 was transferred from the

transportation acsount to the admirnistrative agcoint: To this was

added an estimated amount to provide for other admimistrative and
office expenses. The rosulting figure for total administration
is sbout 107 of the underlying expense sccounts; which dompares

=l




A. 35835 AM. .

favorably with the experience of other operators in the bus
industry.

Applicant had six buses leased from Crown Rody & Coach
Corporation at the timo 1t flled thils application, and included a
full year®s rental for each bus In its estimate of cperating
oxpenses. The leage-rental agreement with Crown Body & Coach
Corporation provides that the rental of & dus is reduced each
succooding year for the same pleoco of cquipment. Tho staff
ostimatod rontal according to tho numbor oxpoctod to bo loasod
by applicant and the rates thet will apply during the year
involved in 1ts costimatos. Undor tho terms of the loaso~rental
agroomont tho applicant may purchasc thoe bus for one dollar
aftor kaving pald rent on it for five yoars. Applicant intemnds
to acquiroe two Ford Translit buses, Nose 46 and L7, carly in 1955,
which aro now loascc.

Tho staff and applicant, Iin many cases, uscd difforont
mcthods of approach in propoaring tho rospoctive estlimates. TUndor
prosent fares an operating doflicit is indicated by both applicant
and staff. Undor proposced farcs applicont ostimatos o not annual
indomo of $2,689, with opcrating »ratlo 98.5% and rate of roturn
S.2%. The staffts corresponding figurc Is 84,420, with oporating
ratio 97.5% and rate of roturn 15%. This rate of roturn iIs duo
to the highly doprociatod condition (approximately 75%) of
cpplicantts operative property Included Iin the rate basc. Appli-
cant's rate of roturn rosulted from tho Inclusion of all of its
assobs 1listed In tho balanco shect rathor than tho doprecicted
velue of 1ts oporative property.

The application was not opposed, although notico theroof
was postcd in all of spplicant's duses, and service by meil was

made to all Interosted local authoritliose




A. 35838 i

The Comission having fully considerod the application,
is of tho opinion and finds that the proposed fare incroasc is
Justifiod and that it w11l produce a4 rcasonable roturn. A public

hearing 1s not doomod necessarye.

98D

It
B

-

Application having been mado, the Commission being fully
adviszed in tho premises and having found that fares as horcinaftor
set forth aro rocaonablo and Juatiflod,

IT IS ORDERZD:

(L) That Fostor Tranaportation, Ince, & California corporcation,
be, and it hereby is, authorized to cstablish on not less than five

days' notiec to tho Commission and to the public the rollowihg farcs

and ratos:

FARES

Ono Zoneo

Adult - Cask 17 conts

Adult - Tizsket 18-ride, $3.00

Sehool - Ticket 27=r1do, $3.00
Two Zone

Aéult -~ Cash 22 conts

Adult - Ticket Ui~ride, $3.00

School - Ticket 2l-ride, $3.00

(2) That in addition to the required filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notlico to the public by posting In Its busos
a statecmont of the fare changes. Tho notlces shall be posted
at lcast five days prior to the effective date of the faro changes,
and shall rcmain postod for not less than ten days thorcaftore

(3) Tho authority herein grantcd shall oxpire unless exorcised

within sixty days after tho cffoctlive date of this order.




he 35835 M’

Tho offoctive dete of this ordor shall be ton days aftor

tho date horoofe.

Dated at

San Franciscd » California, this

s

say of L B s 07 // » 19554 _

CQ,J% Lxtyy

Pre—lden“c’

///ﬂ%w 2 / yyyrry

A

COMMISSIONERS




